
Redhill 8 Worthing 13

Brighton 16 Littlehampton 5

West Sussex 9 Redhill 12

Worthing 8.5 Brighton 12.5

Worthing 15 West Sussex 6

Littlehampton 8 Redhill 13

Redhill 5 Brighton 16

West Sussex 10 Littlehampton 11

Brighton 15 West Sussex 6

Littlehampton 4 Worthing 17

SERIES 4

SERIES 5

High Score Martin Cole (22430)

RESULTS

SERIES 1

SERIES 2

SERIES 3

Most Player Points: Jim Millward (11.5 points)

INTER LEAGUE ONE DAY DIVISION ONE 2024

Winner: Brighton

Runner-Up: Worthing

Played at Burgess Hill CC on 03/03/2024



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Brighton 4 4 0 0 59.5 24.5 407040 101760 7269 59.5

2 Worthing 4 3 0 1 53.5 30.5 393210 98303 7022 53.5

3 Redhill 4 2 0 2 38 46 288980 72245 5160 38

4 West Sussex 4 0 0 4 31 53 258560 64640 4617 31

5 Littlehampton 4 1 0 3 28 56 222590 55648 3975 28

TABLE



Gary Powell * 8470 240 8710 N/A 1 Joe Oakley 6060 * 15110 21170 7.5 2

Colin Robbins 5240 * 8380 13620 N/A 3 Stuart Carruthers * 4970 820 5790 0.0 0

Dave Jones (Redhill) * 6800 140 6940 N/A 0 Mike Daw 8520 * 14930 23450 10.6 3

Geoff Jukes 5330 * 7630 12960 N/A 2 Martin Smith * 8430 4230 12660 3.2 1

Dave Constable * 4810 320 5130 N/A 0 Kevin Tunstall 11330 * 15780 27110 10.7 3

John Slee 790 * 12060 12850 N/A 1 Stuart Mepham * 15200 740 15940 7.4 2

Joe Elleson * 2140 5820 7960 N/A 1 Terry Molloy 6400 * 3270 9670 7.1 2

68170 8 115790 13

Jim Millward * 11690 10820 22510 10.5 3 Steve Beach 160 * 2830 2990 0.0 0

Chris Tupper 2990 * 10600 13590 10.2 3 Phil Oakley * 1440 0 1440 0.0 0

Nigel Senior * 17400 15400 32800 10.9 3 Colin Green 330 * 710 1040 0.0 0

Rob Hall 9440 * 14970 24410 10.6 3 Dave Lee * 2900 170 3070 0.0 0

Phil Osborne * 3020 4040 7060 3.0 1 Chris Oakley 1730 * 5530 7260 7.1 2

Sandra Hall 1090 * 1160 2250 0.0 0 Chris Lawman * 9560 12100 21660 10.5 3

Matthew Knight * 10360 3940 14300 10.2 3 Graham Lewis 1560 * 3640 5200 0.0 0

116920 16 42660 5

SERIES 1 SCORES

Redhill Worthing

Brighton Littlehampton



Alan Hitchman * 7360 3490 10850 3.1 1 Gary Powell 3900 * 7840 11740 N/A 2

Chris Cox 890 * 970 1860 0.0 0 Colin Robbins * 8740 7290 16030 N/A 3

Ian Cross * 4020 2990 7010 0.0 0 Dave Jones (Redhill) 8650 * 6190 14840 N/A 3

Barry Holt 5880 * 9030 14910 10.3 3 Geoff Jukes * 3900 2500 6400 N/A 0

Melissa Beach * 490 2980 3470 0.0 0 Dave Constable 4770 * 7580 12350 N/A 3

Martin Cole 4420 * 9730 14150 7.2 2 John Slee * 6840 4100 10940 N/A 1

Daniel Wheal * 15350 9720 25070 10.6 3 Joe Elleson 130 * 1840 1970 N/A 0

77320 9 74270 12

Joe Oakley * 6690 4150 10840 1.6 0.5 Jim Millward 6690 * 10380 17070 8.8 2.5

Stuart Carruthers 1330 * 580 1910 3.0 1 Chris Tupper * 890 5110 6000 7.1 2

Mike Daw * 12930 220 13150 3.3 1 Nigel Senior 50 * 16460 16510 7.4 2

Martin Smith 0 * 2000 2000 0.0 0 Rob Hall * 18350 7660 26010 10.6 3

Kevin Tunstall * 15930 730 16660 7.4 2 Phil Osborne 0 * 11830 11830 3.3 1

Stuart Mepham 8920 * 13870 22790 10.5 3 Sandra Hall * 2290 850 3140 0.0 0

Terry Molloy * 13390 720 14110 3.3 1 Matthew Knight 200 * 15130 15330 7.4 2

81460 8.5 95890 12.5

Worthing Brighton

SERIES 2 SCORES

West Sussex Redhill



Joe Oakley * 10830 5850 16680 10.3 3 Alan Hitchman 3680 * 5000 8680 0.1 0

Stuart Carruthers 7250 * 6900 14150 10.2 3 Chris Cox * 3610 1150 4760 0.0 0

Mike Daw * 13560 11240 24800 10.6 3 Ian Cross 60 * 260 320 0.0 0

Martin Smith 5060 * 10460 15520 7.3 2 Barry Holt * 7670 2930 10600 3.1 1

Kevin Tunstall * 7100 3620 10720 7.1 2 Melissa Beach 1810 * 4300 6110 3.0 1

Stuart Mepham 6020 * 6380 12400 7.2 2 Martin Cole * 9180 230 9410 3.2 1

Terry Molloy * 2600 650 3250 0.0 0 Daniel Wheal 9680 * 13770 23450 10.5 3

97520 15 63330 6

Steve Beach * 8460 2160 10620 3.2 1 Gary Powell 1050 * 11700 12750 N/A 2

Phil Oakley 20 * 3180 3200 0.0 0 Colin Robbins * 12660 5550 18210 N/A 3

Colin Green * 550 1390 1940 0.0 0 Dave Jones (Redhill) 14560 * 11520 26080 N/A 3

Dave Lee 2820 * 3060 5880 0.0 0 Geoff Jukes * 7210 6900 14110 N/A 3

Chris Oakley * 6940 600 7540 3.1 1 Dave Constable 4100 * 10740 14840 N/A 2

Chris Lawman 8430 * 8550 16980 10.4 3 John Slee * 240 110 350 N/A 0

Graham Lewis * 5780 7070 12850 10.2 3 Joe Elleson 1340 * 4920 6260 N/A 0

59010 8 92600 13

Littlehampton Redhill

SERIES 3 SCORES

Worthing West Sussex



Gary Powell * 3070 150 3220 N/A 0 Jim Millward 5700 * 7880 13580 10.2 3

Colin Robbins 3100 * 8520 11620 N/A 2 Chris Tupper * 6410 910 7320 3.1 1

Dave Jones (Redhill) * 4620 4840 9460 N/A 0 Nigel Senior 4750 * 7760 12510 10.1 3

Geoff Jukes 80 * 7160 7240 N/A 1 Rob Hall * 16270 4840 21110 7.4 2

Dave Constable * 11460 430 11890 N/A 1 Phil Osborne 150 * 14140 14290 7.4 2

John Slee 2980 * 3520 6500 N/A 1 Sandra Hall * 1280 6270 7550 7.1 2

Joe Elleson * 1790 2220 4010 N/A 0 Matthew Knight 5240 * 6600 11840 10.2 3

53940 5 88200 16

Alan Hitchman * 2480 1730 4210 0.0 0 Steve Beach 5650 * 5250 10900 10.2 3

Chris Cox 6870 * 2840 9710 7.1 2 Phil Oakley * 2140 5340 7480 3.1 1

Ian Cross * 4240 170 4410 3.0 1 Colin Green 2920 * 8640 11560 7.2 2

Barry Holt 8310 * 9450 17760 10.4 3 Dave Lee * 4470 3590 8060 0.0 0

Melissa Beach * 870 2340 3210 0.0 0 Chris Oakley 8270 * 6430 14700 10.3 3

Martin Cole 11780 * 22430 34210 10.9 3 Chris Lawman * 7020 0 7020 0.1 0

Daniel Wheal * 4910 870 5780 3.0 1 Graham Lewis 3230 * 9510 12740 7.2 2

79290 10 72460 11

West Sussex Littlehampton

SERIES 4 SCORES

Redhill Brighton



Jim Millward * 15880 8530 24410 10.6 3 Alan Hitchman 1170 * 4090 5260 0.0 0

Chris Tupper 2130 * 10770 12900 7.2 2 Chris Cox * 7870 650 8520 3.1 1

Nigel Senior * 16360 1310 17670 7.4 2 Ian Cross 150 * 5630 5780 3.1 1

Rob Hall 9640 * 7840 17480 10.3 3 Barry Holt * 3120 1150 4270 0.0 0

Phil Osborne * 5980 8980 14960 10.3 3 Melissa Beach 860 * 870 1730 0.0 0

Sandra Hall 2410 * 3770 6180 0.0 0 Martin Cole * 2720 4100 6820 10.0 3

Matthew Knight * 8650 3780 12430 7.2 2 Daniel Wheal 1360 * 4880 6240 3.0 1

106030 15 38620 6

Steve Beach * 6190 6430 12620 10.2 3 Joe Oakley 2840 * 2610 5450 0.0 0

Phil Oakley 3230 * 3330 6560 0.0 0 Stuart Carruthers * 10650 8050 18700 10.4 3

Colin Green * 1970 90 2060 0.0 0 Mike Daw 13160 * 7820 20980 10.4 3

Dave Lee 2230 * 890 3120 0.0 0 Martin Smith * 6940 5640 12580 10.2 3

Chris Oakley * 4580 7110 11690 0.1 0 Kevin Tunstall 9170 * 8710 17880 10.4 3

Chris Lawman 6650 * 2700 9350 3.1 1 Stuart Mepham * 4130 9020 13150 7.2 2

Graham Lewis * 780 2280 3060 0.0 0 Terry Molloy 3210 * 6490 9700 10.1 3

48460 4 98440 17

Littlehampton Worthing

SERIES 5 SCORES

Brighton West Sussex
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1 Jim Millward Brighton 8 4 4 7.5 11.5 77570 9696 15880 40.1 8 4 1 0

2 Rob Hall Brighton 8 4 4 7 11 89010 11126 18350 38.9 7 3 2 0

3 Colin Robbins Redhill 8 4 4 7 11 59480 7435 12660 N/A 7 1 0 0

4 Nigel Senior Brighton 8 4 4 6 10 79490 9936 17400 35.8 5 4 4 0

5 Kevin Tunstall Worthing 8 4 4 6 10 72370 9046 15930 35.6 6 3 2 0

6 Matthew Knight Brighton 8 4 4 6 10 53900 6738 15130 35.0 5 2 1 0

7 Mike Daw Worthing 8 4 3 7 10 82380 10298 14930 34.9 7 5 0 0

8 Stuart Mepham Worthing 8 4 4 5 9 64280 8035 15200 32.3 6 2 1 0

9 Martin Cole West Sussex 8 4 3 6 9 64590 8074 22430 31.3 4 2 1 1

10 Chris Tupper Brighton 8 4 3 5 8 39810 4976 10770 27.6 4 2 0 0

11 Daniel Wheal West Sussex 8 4 2 6 8 60540 7568 15350 27.1 4 2 1 0

12 Chris Lawman Littlehampton 8 4 2 5 7 55010 6876 12100 24.1 6 1 0 0

13 Phil Osborne Brighton 8 4 2 5 7 48140 6018 14140 24.0 4 2 0 0

14 Barry Holt West Sussex 8 4 2 5 7 47540 5943 9450 23.8 5 0 0 0

15 Stuart Carruthers Worthing 8 4 2 5 7 40550 5069 10650 23.6 4 1 0 0

16 Steve Beach Littlehampton 8 4 2 5 7 37130 4641 8460 23.6 5 0 0 0

17 Dave Jones (Redhill) Redhill 8 4 2 4 6 57320 7165 14560 N/A 5 2 0 0

18 Dave Constable Redhill 8 4 2 4 6 44210 5526 11460 N/A 3 2 0 0

19 Martin Smith Worthing 8 4 2 4 6 42760 5345 10460 20.7 5 1 0 0

20 Chris Oakley Littlehampton 8 4 2 4 6 41190 5149 8270 20.6 5 0 0 0

21 Geoff Jukes Redhill 8 4 2 4 6 40710 5089 7630 N/A 5 0 0 0

22 Terry Molloy Worthing 8 4 2 4 6 36730 4591 13390 20.5 3 1 0 0

23 Joe Oakley Worthing 8 4 2 3.5 5.5 54140 6768 15110 19.4 5 2 1 0

24 Gary Powell Redhill 8 4 2 3 5 36420 4553 11700 N/A 3 1 0 0

25 Graham Lewis Littlehampton 8 4 2 3 5 33850 4231 9510 17.4 3 0 0 0

26 Chris Cox West Sussex 8 4 1 2 3 24850 3106 7870 10.2 2 0 0 0

27 John Slee Redhill 8 4 0 3 3 30640 3830 12060 N/A 2 1 0 0

28 Sandra Hall Brighton 8 4 1 1 2 19120 2390 6270 7.1 1 0 0 0

29 Colin Green Littlehampton 8 4 1 1 2 16600 2075 8640 7.2 1 0 0 0

30 Ian Cross West Sussex 8 4 0 2 2 17520 2190 5630 6.1 1 0 0 0

31 Alan Hitchman West Sussex 8 4 0 1 1 29000 3625 7360 3.2 2 0 0 0

32 Joe Elleson Redhill 8 4 0 1 1 20200 2525 5820 N/A 1 0 0 0

33 Phil Oakley Littlehampton 8 4 0 1 1 18680 2335 5340 3.1 1 0 0 0

34 Melissa Beach West Sussex 8 4 0 1 1 14520 1815 4300 3.0 0 0 0 0

35 Dave Lee Littlehampton 8 4 0 0 0 20130 2516 4470 0.0 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATS



STATISTICS TOTAL 1 BREAK AGAINST 2 BREAK AGAINST 3 BREAK AGAINST 4 BREAK AGAINST 5 BREAK AGAINST 6 BREAK AGAINST 7 BREAK AGAINST

Matches 10

Legs 140 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Legs won with break 87 14 10 13 13 15 11 12

Legs won with break % 62.1% 67.5% 50.0% 65.0% 65.0% 75.0% 55.0% 60.0%

Legs won against break 52 7 10 7 7 5 9 8

Legs won against break % 37.1% 32.5% 50.0% 35.0% 35.0% 25.0% 45.0% 40.0%

Total points 1570380 234260 153810 80450 183370 115450 67920 253310 162370 90940 240150 151750 88400 220430 147090 73340 233640 142630 91010 205220 135800 69420

Match average 157038

Team average 78519

Highest team score 116920

Lowest team score 38620

Highest team losing score 77320

Lowest team winning score 74270

Player average 5609 5857 7691 4023 4584 5773 3396 6333 8119 4547 6004 7588 4420 5511 7355 3667 5841 7132 4551 5131 6790 3471

Average with break 7206 7691 7691 5773 5773 8119 8119 7588 7588 7355 7355 7132 7132 6790 6790

Average against break 4011 4023 4023 3396 3396 4547 4547 4420 4420 3667 3667 4551 4551 3471 3471

Average winning score 8941 8501 9410 6612 7326 9150 5502 10986 11034 10897 9244 10108 7639 8900 9031 8504 9339 10593 7806 8295 9568 6385

Average losing score 2180 2543 3089 2280 1843 2395 1290 1680 2704 1128 2764 2906 2687 2122 2324 2055 2344 2901 1887 1966 2623 1528

Highest score 22430 15880 15880 10820 12660 12660 8050 17400 17400 15400 18350 18350 9640 15930 15930 11330 22430 22430 12100 15350 15350 9720

Highest score with break 22430 15880 15880 12660 12660 17400 17400 18350 18350 15930 15930 22430 22430 15350 15350

Highest score against break 15400 10820 10820 8050 8050 15400 15400 9640 9640 11330 11330 12100 12100 9720 9720

Highest losing score 7110 6060 5000 6060 4970 4970 3230 6800 6800 4840 5330 4470 5330 7110 4810 7110 7020 7020 6020 4920 4920 3780

Highest losing score with break 7020 5000 5000 4970 4970 6800 6800 4470 4470 4810 4810 7020 7020 4920 4920

Highest losing score against break 7110 6060 6060 3230 3230 4840 4840 5330 5330 7110 7110 6020 6020 3780 3780

Lowest winning score 1330 5250 5250 5650 1330 6410 1330 4240 4240 4750 5640 6940 5640 3020 3020 4770 2720 2720 2980 3210 4880 3210

Lowest winning score with break 2720 5250 5250 6410 6410 4240 4240 6940 6940 3020 3020 2720 2720 4880 4880

Lowest winning score against break 1330 5650 5650 1330 1330 4750 4750 5640 5640 4770 4770 2980 2980 3210 3210

Total Ranking Points 726.7 103.9 63.4 40.5 102.7 51.8 50.9 105.1 62.3 42.8 103.9 61.7 42.2 103.8 67.8 36.0 104.2 55.7 48.5 103.1 58.3 44.8

Ranking Points per leg 5.2 5.2 5.1 5.3 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2

Average Ranking Points per leg 3.2 2.0 2.6 2.5 3.1 2.1 3.1 2.1 3.4 1.8 2.8 2.4 2.9 2.2

Average Ranking Points with break 3.0 3.2 3.2 2.6 2.6 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.4 3.4 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.9

Average Ranking Points against break 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.8 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.2


